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t [FOREST RESEARCH INSTITUTE AT

JABALPUR

*419. PT. BHAWANIPRASAD TIWARY;
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleasec to state:

(a) the progress so far made with regard to the opening for a forest Research Institute at Jabalpur and the details of the ad-hoc committee appointed for the purpose; and

(b) by when the work is likily to be started?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER 1M THE
MINISTRY ofF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
(SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM) : (a) An ad hoc Committee, consisting of officials, was set up to make recommendations to the Government on the possible site or sites for the project.

The Committee inspected, on 13th October, 1964 certain sites offeied by the Government of Madhya Pradesh for the location of the proposed Research Centre. None of the sites inspected by the Committee was found to be suitable. During discussions, the Government of Madhya Pradesh promised to suggest alter-

tC ] English translation.
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g4

native sites. The suggestions of tne State Government are awaited.

to Questions

(b) The work will be started after the site to be proposed by the Madhya Pradesh Government has been inspected anj selected and details are prepared by the Committee and approved by Government.
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SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: A few-places, near Jabalpur, were inspected but now we are awaiting suggestions from the Madhya Pradesh Government fo, alternative sites.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether this proposed, institute
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will be a Centrally administered institute or i will be administered by the Government of Madhya Pradesh and whether it will have anything to do with the present Forest Research Institute at Dehra Dun?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM; This a a regional institute for fresh research. It will be run by the Central Government.

*420. [The questioner (Shri R. K.
Bhuwalka) was absent. For answer, vide col.
2689 infra.]
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t [RECOMMENDATIONS OP THE LAW
COMMISSION

*421. SHRI RAM SAHAL Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of legislations about which recommendations were tendered by the Law Commission in the year 1964-65;
and

(b) to what extent the work regarding the old legislations still remains to be done by the Law Commission?]

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF LAW (SHRI JAGANATH RAO):
(a) The number of legislations about which recommendations have been tendered by the Law Commission in the year 1964 up till now is two (the Presidency-towns
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Act, 1909 and the Provincial Insolvency Act, 1920); recommendations about another voluminous law, namely, the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, are being finalised nd are expected to be tendered before the close of the vear 1964

Insolvency

th) As the number of Central Act=
v feree 1s well over six hundred, i cannot be stated precisely how many af them would require revision without first examining them. Amongst the important subjects whieh still remain to be revised are the following: —
(i) The Indian Penal Code, 1860;
(i) The Indian Evidence Act.
1872,
(iii) The Oaths Act, 1878;
(iv) The Transfer of Property Act,

1882;

(v) The Railways Act, 1890;

(vi) The General Clauses Act,
1897;

{vil) The Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898;

(viii) The Post Office Aet, 10898;

1899;

Sucecession  Aect,

(ix) The Indian Stamp Act,
(x) The Indian

1925, and
(xi) Capital Punishment,
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